Subject to delays attributable to Force Majeure (as hereinafter 
defined) or Tenant Delay (as hereinafter defined), Landlord 
estimates that Landlord shall deliver the Premises to Tenant with 
Landlord's Work substantially complete on or before the date that 
is one hundred thirty-five (135) days following the Closing Date 
(as defined herein) (the "Estimated Delivery Date"). Tf possession 
of the Premises is not delivered by the date that is one hundred 
eighty (180) days following the Closing Date for reasons other 
than Force Majeure or Tenant Deiay, Tenant will receive a rent

[...]

attached hereto, which Landlord's Work shall include, without 
limitation, delivering the Premises with utility lines for Tenant's 
use as specified in said Exhibit "B." 

Tenant Improvement Landlord will provide Tenant a "Tenant Improvement Allowance" 
Allowance: of up to One Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty 

and 00/100 Dollars ($182,750.00) payable as provided herein. See 
Section 4 herein. 

Parking: Pursuant to the terms, conditions and restrictions contained in the 
Parcel 3 Declaration, Tenant shall be entitled to the non-exclusive 
use, in common with all other tenants and occupants of the

[...]

Landlord shall use commercially-reasonable efforts to deliver possession of the Premises 
to Tenant with Landlord's Work substantially complete as soon as practicable following the date 
this Lease is fully-executed by both Landlord and Tenant. 

Landlord shall pay to Tenant a construction allowance of up to One Hundred Eighty-Two 
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($182,750.00) for the purpose of reimbursing 
Tenant for the direct costs of constructing and completing Tenant's Work in the Premises (the 
"Tenant Allowance"); provided, however, if the actual cost of Tenant's Work is less than 
$182,750.00, then Landlord shall only reimburse Tenant for the actual cost of such Tenant's

[...]

Landlord, as evidenced by financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles, together with any supporting documentation reasonably requested by 
Landlord, that Tenant has a tangible net worth equal to or greater than Fifteen Million and 
00/100 Dollars ($15,000,000.00) and controls at least twenty (20) restaurant locations, then 
Guarantor thereafter shall be automatically and conditionally released as Guarantor under this 
Guaranty without any action on the part of Landlord or Guarantor hereunder; provided, however, 
if at any time after the date of such release Landlord shall request financial statements from 
Tenant pursuant to Section 55 of the Lease, and Landlord determines that Tenant has a tangible 
net worth of less than Fifteen Million and 00/100 Dollars ($15,000,000.00) and/or controls less 
than twenty (20) restaurant locations, then Guarantor thereafter shall automatically become liable 
as Guarantor under this Guaranty without any action on the part of Landlord or Guarantor 
hereunder until such time as they may be again conditionally released from liability hereunder

[...]

16-20 $49.25 $15,899.54 $190,794.50" 

4. Tenant Allowance. In connection with the modification of the rentable square 
footage of the Premises as described in Paragraph 2 herein, the Tenant Allowance, as described 
in Section 4 of the Lease, is hereby increased to One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Two 
Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($185,200.00). 

5. I3uildin~ Plan. The Building Plan attached as Exhibit "A-1" to the Lease is 
hereby deleted, and the Building Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A-1" is hereby substituted 
therefor. 

6. Ratification. As specifically amended by this Amendment, the Lease is hereby